

ANNEX II

Effective with respect to goods entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after November 1, 2010, subchapter XX of chapter 98 of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS) is hereby modified as follows:

1. U.S. note 6 to such subchapter is modified as set forth below:

(a) subdivision (a) of such note is modified by striking “2011” and by inserting in lieu thereof “2020”;

(b) the text of subdivision (b)(i) of such note is modified by adding after “Dominican Republic” the phrase “, Costa Rica, Peru, Oman”;

(c) the text of subdivision (b)(ii) of such note is modified to read as follows:

“For purposes of this note, an applicable 1-year period shall comprise the time period starting on December 20 of a calendar year from 2006 through 2017, inclusive, and ending on December 19 in the subsequent calendar year.”;

(d) the initial text of subdivision (c) of such note is modified by deleting “(c)(ii)” and by inserting in lieu thereof “(b)(ii)”;

(e) in subdivision (e)(ii) of such note, the phrase starting with the words “In each” and ending with “2010” is deleted and the following phrase is inserted in lieu thereof:

“In each 1-year period specified in subdivision (b)(ii) of such note after the initial applicable 1-year period”;

(f) the text of subdivision (f)(i)(A) of such note is modified to read as follows:

“50 percent or more during the 1-year periods beginning on December 20 in 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013 or 2014”;

(g) the text of subdivision (f)(i)(B) of such note is modified to read as follows:

“55 percent or more during the 1-year periods beginning on December 20 in 2015 or 2016”;

(h) the text of subdivision (f)(i)(C) of such note is modified to read as follows:

“60 percent or more during the 1-year period beginning on December 20, 2017”;

(i) subdivision (f)(iii)(B)(3) is modified by striking “or”; subdivision (f)(iii)(B)(4) is modified by adding at the end thereof “or” and the following new subdivision is inserted in numerical sequence:

“(5) heading 9822.06.20,”

(j) subdivision (g)(i) of such note is modified by deleting the last four lines of the table and by inserting in lieu thereof the following, under the designations “Applicable 1-year period” and “Percentage”, the following:

“December 20, 2007-December 19, 2008, and
each succeeding 1-year period through
December 20, 2017-December 19, 2018.....1.25 percent”;

and the sentence below the table is modified by deleting “2011” and by inserting in lieu thereof “2018”;

(k) in subdivision (h)(ii), the word “The” is deleted and the phrase “Except as provided in subdivision (h)(iv) of this note, the” is inserted in lieu thereof;

(l) in such subdivision (h)(ii), the word “9” is deleted and the word “eleven” is inserted in lieu thereof;

(m) by inserting in alphabetical sequence in subdivision (h) of such note the following new paragraphs:

“(iv) (A) Except as provided in subdivisions (h)(iv)(B) and (h)(iv)(C) of this note and subject to subdivision (h)(iv)(D), if 52,000,000 square meter equivalents of apparel articles described in subdivision (h)(i) or (j)(i) of this note enter the United States during the 1-year period beginning October 1, 2009, or any of the succeeding 1-year periods, the preferential treatment described in such subdivision (h)(i) or (j)(i) of this note (as the case may be) to not more than 200,000,000 square meter equivalents of apparel articles described in such subdivision (h)(i) or (j)(i) of this note (as the case may be) during that 1-year period in a notice of the extension published in the Federal Register.

(B) (I) In the case of apparel articles described in subdivision (h)(iv)(B)(II) of this note, subdivision (h)(iv)(B)(I) shall be applied by substituting “70,000,000” for “200,000,000”.

(II) Apparel articles described in this subdivision are apparel articles described below that fall within the statistical reporting numbers of the tariff schedule (as in effect on May 23, 2010), enumerated below:

6203.19.1020, 6203.19.9020, 6203.22.3020, 6203.22.3030, 6203.23.0060,
6203.23.0070, 6203.29.2030, 6203.29.2035, 6203.42.4003, 6203.42.4006,
6203.42.4011, 6203.42.4016, 6203.42.4026, 6203.42.4036, 6203.42.4046,
6203.42.4051, 6203.42.4061, 6203.43.2500, 6203.43.3510, 6203.43.3590,
6203.43.4010, 6203.43.4020, 6203.43.4030, 6203.43.4040, 6203.49.1500,
6203.49.2015, 6203.49.2030, 6203.49.2045, 6203.49.2060, 6203.49.8020,
6203.49.8030, 6204.12.0030, 6204.19.8030, 6204.22.3040, 6204.22.3050,
6204.23.0040, 6204.23.0045, 6204.29.2020, 6204.29.2025, 6204.29.4034,
6204.29.4038, 6204.62.3000, 6204.62.4003, 6204.62.4006, 6204.62.4011,
6204.62.4021, 6204.62.4031, 6204.62.4041, 6204.62.4051, 6204.62.4056,
6204.62.4066, 6204.63.2000, 6204.63.3010, 6204.63.3090, 6204.63.3510,
6204.63.3530, 6204.63.3532, 6204.63.3540, 6204.69.2510, 6204.69.2530,
6204.69.2540, 6204.69.2560, 6204.69.6010, 6204.69.6030, 6204.69.9010,
6204.69.9030, 6210.40.5031, 6210.40.5039, 6210.40.9033, 6210.50.5031,
6210.50.5039, 6210.50.9060, 6211.20.1520, 6211.20.1525, 6211.20.1550,
6211.20.1555, 6211.20.3810, 6211.20.3820, 6211.20.6810, 6211.20.6820,
6211.32.0040, 6211.33.0030, 6211.42.0030, 6211.43.0040, 6217.90.9050 or
6217.90.9060.